

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

# THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### 1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1854.

,

Спар. 368.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

e analdada

#### Chapter 368.

An act to prevent the destruction of fish in Webber's pond, in the town of Vassalborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking pickerel in Webber's pond in the town of Vassalborough, in any manner at any time between the first day of April and the first day of July in each year.

SECT. 2. If any person shall take any pickerel contrary to the provisions of the first section of this act, upon conviction thereof before any court competent to try the same, he shall forfeit and pay for each offense a fine not exceeding five dollars, one half thereof to the complainant, and the other half to the use of the town of Vassalborough.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

#### Chapter 369.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the State Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The capital stock of said bank is hereby declared to be seventy-five thousand dollars, instead of fifty thousand dollars, as provided in the act to which this is additional.

SECT. 2. This act, and the act to which this is additional, shall take effect and be in force from and after the approval of this act by the governor.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Pickerel, protection of.

Penalty for violation.

Capital stock increased \$25,000.